
 
 

AGENDA 
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS, PROCUREMENT & CONTRACTING 

COMMITTEE MEETING 
WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 2, 2015 

CUYAHOGA COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE HEADQUARTERS 
C.ELLEN CONNALLY COUNCIL CHAMBERS – 4TH FLOOR 

10:00 AM 
 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

 
2. ROLL CALL  

 
3. PUBLIC COMMENT RELATED TO THE AGENDA  

 
4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM THE AUGUST 19, 2015 MEETING 

 
5. MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE 

 
a) R2015-0165:  A Resolution authorizing a contract with HH Golden Gate 

LLC in the amount not-to-exceed $998,543.52 for lease of office space 
in Golden Gate Shopping Center, located at 6420 Mayfield Road, 
Mayfield Heights for the period 10/1/2015 - 9/30/2020; authorizing the 
County Executive to execute the contract and all other documents 
consistent with this Resolution; and declaring the necessity that this 
Resolution become immediately effective. 
 

b) R2015-0166:  A Resolution fixing the 2016 water, storm and sanitary 
sewer maintenance and/or sewerage treatment rates for County Sewer 
District Nos. 1, 1A, 2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 13, 14, 18, 20, 21, 22 and 24, in 
accordance with Ohio Revised Code Section 6117.02;  and declaring the 
necessity that this Resolution become immediately effective. 
 

Page 1 of 25



c) R2015-0167:  A Resolution approving and confirming the 2016 water, 
storm and sanitary sewer maintenance and/or sewerage treatment 
assessments for County Sewer District Nos. 1, 1A, 2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 13, 14, 
18, 20, 21, 22 and 24, in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Section 
6117.02; and declaring the necessity that this Resolution become 
immediately effective. 
 

d) R2015-0168:  A Resolution making an award on RQ33011 to DiGioia-
Suburban Excavating, LLC in the amount not-to-exceed $4,408,034.60 
for sanitary, water and roadway improvements to Barton Road, Bronson 
Road and Cook Road in the City of North Olmsted and Olmsted 
Township; authorizing the County Executive to execute the contract and 
all other documents consistent with said award and this Resolution; and 
declaring the necessity that this Resolution become immediately 
effective. 
 

e) R2015-0169:  A Resolution making an award on RQ34173 to Schirmer 
Construction LLC in the amount not-to-exceed $923,730.50 for 
replacement of Columbus Road Bridge No. 01.09 over Bear Creek in the 
City of Bedford; authorizing the County Executive to execute the 
contract and all other documents consistent with said award and this 
Resolution; authorizing the County Engineer, on behalf of the County 
Executive, to make an application for allocation from County Motor 
Vehicle $7.50 License Tax Funds in the amount of $461,865.25 to fund 
said contract; and declaring the necessity that this Resolution become 
immediately effective. 

 
 

6. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS 
 
7. OTHER PUBLIC COMMENT  

 
8. ADJOURNMENT 

 
 
*Complimentary parking for the public is available in the attached garage at 900 
Prospect. A skywalk extends from the garage to provide additional entry to the Council 
Chambers from the 5th floor parking level of the garage.  Please see the Clerk to obtain a 
complimentary parking pass. 
 
**Council Chambers is equipped with a hearing assistance system.  If needed, please see 
the Clerk to obtain a receiver. 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 25



 
 

MINUTES 
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS, PROCUREMENT & CONTRACTING 

COMMITTEE MEETING 
WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 19, 2015 

CUYAHOGA COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE HEADQUARTERS 
C.ELLEN CONNALLY COUNCIL CHAMBERS – 4TH FLOOR 

10:00 AM 
 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER 
 
Chairman Germana called the meeting to order at 10:05 a.m. 

 
2. ROLL CALL 
 
 Mr. Germana asked Deputy Clerk Carter to call the roll.  Committee members 
Germana, Miller, Conwell and Greenspan were in attendance and a quorum was 
determined.  Committee member Simon entered the meeting shortly after the roll 
call was taken. 

 
3. PUBLIC COMMENT RELATED TO THE AGENDA 
 
 No public comments were given. 

 
4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM THE AUGUST 5, 2015 MEETING 
 
A motion was made by Ms. Conwell, seconded by Mr. Germana and approved by 
unanimous vote to approve the minutes of the August 5, 2015 meeting. 

 
5. MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE 

 
a) R2015-0156:  A Resolution making an award on RQ34890 to a supplier 

to be determined in the amount not-to-exceed $12,800,000.00 for 
electric power services for various County facilities for the period 

Page 3 of 25



9/1/2015 - 5/1/2018; authorizing the County Executive to execute the 
agreement and all other documents consistent with said award and this 
Resolution; and declaring the necessity that this Resolution become 
immediately effective. 

 
Mr. Michael Chambers, Fiscal Officer for the Department of Public Works; Mr. 
Mark Frye, President of Palmer Energy Company; Ms. Lenora Lockett, Director of 
the Office of Procurement and Diversity; and Mr. Michael Foley, Director of the 
Department of Sustainability, addressed the Committee regarding Resolution No. 
R2015-0156.  Discussion ensued. 
 
Committee members asked questions of Mr. Chambers, Mr. Frye, Ms. Lockett and 
Mr. Foley pertaining to the item, which they answered accordingly. 
 
On a motion by Mr. Germana with a second by Mr. Miller, Resolution No. R2015-
0156 was considered and approved by unanimous vote to be referred to the full 
Council agenda with a recommendation for passage under second reading 
suspension of the rules. 

 
b) R2015-0157:  A Resolution authorizing a revenue generating Utility 

Agreement with City of Maple Heights for maintenance and repair of 
storm sewers, sanitary sewers and water lines located in County Sewer 
District No. 9; authorizing the County Executive to execute the 
agreement and all other documents consistent with this Resolution; and 
declaring the necessity that this Resolution become immediately 
effective. 

 
Mr. Stan Kosilesky, Chief Deputy Engineer, addressed the Committee regarding 
Resolution No. R2015-0157. Discussion ensued. 
 
Committee members asked questions of Mr. Kosilesky pertaining to the item, 
which he answered accordingly. 
 
On a motion by Mr. Germana with a second by Ms. Conwell, Resolution No. R2015-
0157 was considered and approved by unanimous vote to be referred to the full 
Council agenda with a recommendation for passage under second reading 
suspension of the rules. 

 
c) R2015-0158:  A Resolution authorizing the Director of Public Works to 

execute and submit various supplemental loan applications to the 
Water Pollution Control Loan Fund of the U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency; authorizing the County Executive to execute the agreements 
and all other documents consistent with said supplemental loans and 
this Resolution; and declaring the necessity that this Resolution become 
immediately effective: 

Page 4 of 25



 
1) in the amount of $189,035.09 for construction of 

the North Granger Sewer Replacement located in 
the City of Garfield Heights, County Sewer District 
No. 9. 
 

2) in the amount of $38,447.50 for construction of a 
drill drop structure  in connection with the 
Broadview Drill Drop Project located in the City of 
Parma, County Sewer District No. 1A. 

 
Mr. Kosilesky addressed the Committee regarding Resolution No. R2015-0158. 
Discussion ensued. 
 
Committee members asked questions of Mr. Kosilesky pertaining to the item, 
which he answered accordingly. 
 
On a motion by Mr. Germana with a second by Mr. Miller, Resolution No. R2015-
0158 was considered and approved by unanimous vote to be referred to the full 
Council agenda for second reading. 

 
d) R2015-0159:  A Resolution authorizing the Director of Public Works to 

execute and submit a loan application in the amount of $1,340,000.00 
to the Water Pollution Control Loan Fund of the U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency for construction of a gravity sanitary sewer in 
connection with the Broadrock Drill Drop Project located in the City of 
Parma, County Sewer District No. 1A; authorizing the County Executive 
to execute the agreement and all other documents consistent with said 
loan and this Resolution; and declaring the necessity that this 
Resolution become immediately effective. 

 
Mr. Kosilesky and Mr. Hugh Blocksidge, Chief Section Engineer, addressed the 
Committee regarding Resolution No. R2015-0159.  Discussion ensued. 
 
Committee members asked questions of Mr. Kosilesky and Mr. Blocksidge 
pertaining to the item, which they answered accordingly. 
 
On a motion by Mr. Germana with a second by Mr. Miller, Resolution No. R2015-
0159 was considered and approved by unanimous vote to be referred to the full 
Council agenda for second reading. 

 
6. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS 
 
There was no miscellaneous business. 
 

Page 5 of 25



7. OTHER PUBLIC COMMENT  
 
No public comments were given. 

 
8. ADJOURNMENT 
 
With no further business to discuss, Chairman Germana adjourned the meeting at 
11:04 a.m., without objection. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6 of 25



County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio 
 

Resolution No. R2015-0165 
 

Sponsored by:  County Executive 
Budish/Department of Public 
Works and Fiscal Officer/Auto 
Title Division 

 
 

A Resolution authorizing a contract with 
HH Golden Gate LLC in the amount not-to-
exceed $998,543.52 for lease of office space 
in Golden Gate Shopping Center, located at 
6420 Mayfield Road, Mayfield Heights for 
the period 10/1/2015 - 9/30/2020; 
authorizing the County Executive to execute 
the contract and all other documents 
consistent with this Resolution; and 
declaring the necessity that this Resolution 
become immediately effective. 

 
WHEREAS, the County Executive/Department of Public Works and Fiscal 

Officer/Auto Title Division has recommended a contract with HH Golden Gate LLC 
in the amount not-to-exceed $998,543.52 for lease of office space in Golden Gate 
Shopping Center, located at 6420 Mayfield Road, Mayfield Heights for the period 
10/1/2015 - 9/30/2020; and 

 
WHEREAS, this is one of the Auto Title Division branch offices that provides 

access to the public to obtain titles for cars and boats; and  
 
WHEREAS, the underlying lease is for approximately 3,584 square feet of space 

of part of a one-story, multi-tenant shopping plaza with adjacent parking; and  
 
WHEREAS, this project will be funded by funds generated from Certificate of 

Title Funds; and  
 
WHEREAS, it is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective in 

order that critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue and to provide 
for the usual, daily operation of a County entity.   

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF 
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO: 
 

SECTION 1.  That the Cuyahoga County Council hereby authorizes a contract 
with HH Golden Gate LLC in the amount not-to-exceed $998,543.52 for lease of 
office space in Golden Gate Shopping Center, located at 6420 Mayfield Road, 
Mayfield Heights for the period 10/1/2015 - 9/30/2020. 

 

Page 7 of 25



SECTION 2.  That the County Executive is authorized to execute the contract 
and all other documents consistent with this Resolution.  

 
SECTION 3.  It is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective 

for the usual daily operation of the County; the preservation of public peace, health, 
or safety in the County; and any additional reasons set forth in the preamble. Provided 
that this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of at least eight members of Council, 
it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon the earliest occurrence of any of 
the following: (1) its approval by the County Executive through signature, (2) the 
expiration of the time during which it may be disapproved by the County Executive 
under Section 3.10(6) of the Cuyahoga County Charter, or (3) its passage by at least 
eight members of Council after disapproval pursuant to Section 3.10(7) of the 
Cuyahoga County Charter. Otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and 
after the earliest period allowed by law. 

 
SECTION 4.  It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council 

relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the 
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that 
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance 
with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
 
On a motion by __________, seconded by _________, the foregoing Resolution was 
duly adopted. 
 
Yeas:  
 
Nays:  
 

_________________________ __________ 
County Council President  Date 

 
 

_________________________ __________ 
County Executive   Date 

 
 

_________________________ __________ 
Clerk of Council    Date  

 
 
First Reading/Referred to Committee:  August 25, 2015 
Committee(s) Assigned:  Public Works, Procurement & Contracting 
 
Journal ______________ 
_______________, 20__ 

Page 8 of 25



County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio 
 

Resolution No. R2015-0166 
 

Sponsored by:  County Executive 
Budish/Department of Public 
Works/Division of County 
Engineer 

 
 

A Resolution fixing the 2016 water, storm 
and sanitary sewer maintenance and/or 
sewerage treatment rates for County Sewer 
District Nos. 1, 1A, 2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 13, 14, 18, 
20, 21, 22 and 24, in accordance with Ohio 
Revised Code Section 6117.02;  and 
declaring the necessity that this Resolution 
become immediately effective. 

 
WHEREAS, the County Executive/Department of Public Works/Division of 

County Engineer recommend fixing water, storm and sanitary sewer maintenance 
and/or sewerage treatment rates for the County Sewer District Nos. 1, 1A, 2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 
13, 14, 18, 20, 21, 22 and 24 for Fiscal 2016; and  

 
WHEREAS, the County has contractual obligations with communities to operate 

and maintain water lines and sewerage systems including storm sewers, sanitary 
sewers, wastewater treatment plants, and pumping stations; and  

 
WHEREAS, the funds are necessary to pay for the treatment and disposal costs, 

and for proper maintenance and operation of the water lines and sewerage systems in 
said districts for Fiscal 2016; and  

 
WHEREAS, in accordance with the Ohio Revised Code Section 6117.02, the 

County may levy an assessment to pay the cost and expense of the maintenance and 
operation of such improvements, including the disposal of sewage; and 

 
WHEREAS, said water, storm and sanitary sewer maintenance and/or sewerage 

treatment rates shall be applied as follows: 
 
Single Family Front footage x maintenance rate 
Condominiums Average front footage for the community x 0.87 x sewer 

maintenance rate 
Apartments Per settlement formula per Common Pleas Case #245631 
Commercial Front footage x maintenance rate x 1.15 
Industrial Front footage x maintenance rate x 1.15 
 

WHEREAS, it is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective in 
order that critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue and to 
provide for the usual, daily operation of a County entity. 

Page 9 of 25



 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF 
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO: 

 
SECTION 1.  That in order to provide funds with which to maintain and operate 

water lines and sewerage systems in County Sewer District Nos. 1, 1A, 2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 
13, 14, 18, 20, 21, 22 and 24 for Fiscal 2016, the following rates shall be charged to 
the actual and/or potential users of such sewerage system: 

 
     Sewer Maintenance Rate 

     (Per Front Foot) 
 

2016 
Sewer Area No. 1 

Brooklyn  
 Sanitary Sewer   $ 0.60  
 Storm Sewer    $ 2.00  
Linndale     $ 2.50  
Parma Heights  
 Sanitary Sewer   $ 1.40  
 Storm Sewer    $ 0.95  
 Water Transmission Lines $ 0.15 
 

Sewer Area No. 1A 
Parma 

Sanitary Sewers  $ 1.60 
Storm Sewers   $ 0.40 
Water Transmission Lines $ 0.15 

 
Sewer Area No. 2 

Brooklyn Heights 
Sanitary Sewers  $ 0.25 
Storm Sewers   $ 1.50 

Seven Hills    $ 1.00 (A) 
 

Sewer Area No. 3 
Beachwood – Storm Only  $ 1.50 
Gates Mills $ 10.00 
Highland Heights 
 Sanitary Sewers  $ 1.00 
 Storm Sewers   $ 1.50 
Lyndhurst    $ 1.00 

Page 10 of 25



Mayfield Heights – Storm Only $ 2.50 
Mayfield Village   $ 4.00 
Pepper Pike    $ 2.50 
Richmond Heights     
 Sanitary Sewers  $ 2.00 
 Storm Sewers   $ 0.70 
South Euclid    $ 1.00 (B) 

 
Sewer Area No. 5 

Beachwood – Storm Only  $ 1.50 
Bedford Heights   $ 1.95 
Highland Hills  - Storm Only  $ 2.50 
North Randall     

Sanitary Sewers  $ 0.75 
Storm Sewers   $ 1.75 

Orange Village   $ 3.00 
Warrensville Heights 
 Sanitary Sewers  $ 1.75 
 Storm Sewers   $ 0.75 

 
Sewer Area No. 8 

Middleburg Heights 
Sanitary Sewer  $ 2.00 
Storm Sewer   $ 0.50 
Water Transmission Lines $ 0.20 

 
Sewer Area No. 9 

Garfield Heights  
Sanitary Sewers  $ 1.70 
Storm Sewers   $ 0.30 

Maple Heights 
Sanitary Sewers  $ 2.25 
Storm Sewers   $ 0.40 
Water Transmission Lines $ 0.10 

 
Sewer Area No. 13 

Brecksville 
Sanitary Sewers  $ 2.50 
Storm Sewers   $ 0.60 

Broadview Heights   $ 1.50 

Page 11 of 25



 
Sewer Area No. 14  

Olmsted Township  
Sanitary Sewers   $ 3.50  
Storm Sewers    $ 0.47   
 

Sewer Area No. 18  
Oakwood     $ 1.50 
 

Sewer Area No. 20 
Bedford     $ 1.60  
Walton Hills     $ 1.60  
 

Sewer Area No. 21  
Woodmere     $ 225.00 (C)  

$ 150.00 (C)  
Sewer Area No. 22  

Newburgh Heights    $ 5.50  
 

Sewer Area No. 24  
East Cleveland  

Sanitary Sewers   $ 2.40  
Storm Sewers    $ 0.10 

 
(A) Rate Applies to properties served by County Improvement No. 231. 
 
(B) Rate Applies to portion of South Euclid tributary to County Improvement 
 Nos. 3-A-1 and 3-A-2 only. 
 
(C) Flat Rate: $225.00 charge for each improved parcel for 2016 
  $150.00 charge for each unimproved lot for 2016 
 
Any charges that are not paid shall be certified to the County Fiscal Officer, as 
provided by law, for collection. 
 

SECTION 2.  That the Clerk of Council be, and she is hereby, instructed to 
transmit a copy of this Resolution to the County Fiscal Officer. 
 

SECTION 3.  It is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective to   
comply with the Ohio Revised Code, Section 6117.33, which provides that assessments 
for such rates must be certified on or before the second Monday in September, that 
being September 14, 2015.  Provided that this Resolution receives the affirmative vote 
of at least eight members of Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately 

Page 12 of 25



upon the earliest occurrence of any of the following: (1) its approval by the County 
Executive through signature, (2) the expiration of the time during which it may be 
disapproved by the County Executive under Section 3.10(6) of the Cuyahoga County 
Charter, or (3) its passage by at least eight members of Council after disapproval 
pursuant to Section 3.10(7) of the Cuyahoga County Charter. Otherwise, it shall take 
effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law. 
 

SECTION 4.  It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council 
relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the 
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that 
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance 
with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
 
On a motion by _____________, seconded by ____________, the foregoing Resolution 
was duly adopted. 
 
Yeas:  

 
Nays:  
  
 
 

_________________________ __________ 
County Council President  Date 

 
 

_________________________ __________ 
County Executive   Date 

 
 

_________________________ __________ 
Clerk of Council    Date  

 
 
First Reading/Referred to Committee:  August 25, 2015 
Committee(s) Assigned:  Public Works, Procurement & Contracting 
 
Journal _______ 
________, 2015 

Page 13 of 25



 
 

Department of Public Works/ Sanitary Engineering Division 
 

County of Cuyahoga Sewer Area Rates for 2016 
 
 
The rates are varied based upon Cuyahoga County division into Sewer Areas.  The Ohio 
Revised Code requires that accounts be established for each sewer area and communities not 
part of a sewer area.   
 
The proposed rates were determined as follows: 

• Estimate costs for engineering, sewer inspection, treatment plants, pumping stations, lab 
analysis, and sewer maintenance programs (Level one financing) 

• Maintain sufficient fund balances in the Sewer Area Accounts for emergency repairs or 
replacement of sanitary sewers; pumping stations, wastewater treatment plants and 
current/future capital debt (Level two financing) 

• Provide capital funding ($4-5 million ) for planned/potential projects  (Level three 
financing) 
 
 

The rates shall be applied as follows: 
 
 Single Family   Front footage x maintenance rate 

 
Condominiums Average front footage for the community x 0.87 x sewer 

maintenance rate 
 
Apartments Per settlement formula per Common Pleas Case # 245631 
 
Commercial Front footage x maintenance rate x 1.15 
 
Industrial Front footage x maintenance rate x 1.15 

 

In order to provide funds with which to maintain and operate Sewerage improvements in areas 
designated from January 1, 2016 forward, the following rates shall be charged to the actual 
and/or potential users of such sewerage system: 
 

 
 
 

Page 14 of 25



2016 Sewer Maintenance Rate 
        (Per Front Foot) 
 
 

Sewer Area No. 1 
 Brooklyn     

Sanitary Sewer  $ 0.60 
  Storm Sewer   $ 2.00 
 Linndale    $ 2.50 
 Parma Heights 
  Sanitary Sewer  $ 1.40 
  Storm Sewer   $ 0.95 
  Water Transmission Lines $ 0.15 
 
Sewer Area No. 1A 
 Parma 
  Sanitary Sewers  $ 1.60 
  Storm Sewers   $ 0.40 
  Water Transmission Lines $ 0.15  
 
Sewer Area No. 2 
 Brooklyn Heights 
  Sanitary Sewers  $ 0.25 
  Storm Sewers   $ 1.50 
 Seven Hills    $ 1.00 (A) 
 
Sewer Area No. 3 
 Beachwood –Storm Only  $ 1.50 
 Gates Mills    $ 10.00 
 Highland Heights    

Sanitary Sewers  $ 1.00 
  Storm Sewers   $ 1.50 
 Lyndhurst    $ 1.00 
 Mayfield Heights – Storm Only $ 2.50 
 Mayfield Village   $ 4.00 
 Pepper Pike    $ 2.50 
 Richmond Heights    

Sanitary Sewers  $ 2.00 
  Storm Sewers   $ 0.70 
 South Euclid    $ 1.00 (B) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15 of 25



2016 Sewer Maintenance Rate 
(Per Front Foot) 

 
         
Sewer Area No. 5 
 Beachwood – Storm Only  $ 1.50 
 Bedford Heights   $ 1.95 
 Highland Hills - Storm Only  $ 2.50 
 North Randall     
  Sanitary Sewers  $ 0.75 
  Storm Sewers   $ 1.75 
 Orange Village   $ 3.00 
 Warrensville Heights    

Sanitary Sewers  $ 1.75 
  Storm Sewers   $ 0.75 
 
Sewer Area No. 8 
 Middleburg Heights 
  Sanitary Sewer  $ 2.00 
  Storm Sewer   $ 0.50 
  Water Transmission Lines $ 0.20 
 
Sewer Area No. 9 
 Garfield Heights  
  Sanitary Sewers  $ 1.70 
  Storm Sewers   $ 0.30 
 Maple Heights 
  Sanitary Sewers  $ 2.25 
  Storm Sewers   $ 0.40 
  Water Transmission Lines $ 0.10 

 
Sewer Area No. 13 
 Brecksville 
  Sanitary Sewers  $ 2.50     
  Storm Sewers   $ 0.60 
 Broadview Heights   $ 1.50 
 
Sewer Area No. 14 
 Olmsted Township 
  Sanitary Sewers  $ 3.50 
  Storm Sewers   $ 0.47 
 
Sewer Area No. 18 
 Oakwood    $ 1.50 
 
 
 
 

Page 16 of 25



2016 Sewer Maintenance Rate 
(Per Front Foot) 

 
 
Sewer Area No. 20 
 Bedford    $ 1.60 
 Walton Hills    $ 1.60 
    
Sewer Area No. 21 
 Woodmere    $ 225.00 (C) 
      $ 150.00 (C) 
    
Sewer Area No. 22  
 Newburgh Heights   $ 5.50 
 
Sewer Area No. 24 
 East Cleveland 
  Sanitary Sewers  $ 2.40 
  Storm Sewers   $ 0.10 
 
 

(A) Rate Applies to properties served by County Improvement No. 231. 
 

(B) Rate Applies to portion of South Euclid tributary to County Improvement  
Nos. 3-A-1 and 3-A-2 only. 
 

(C) Flat Rate:   $ 225.00 charge for each improved parcel for 2016 
        $ 150.00 charge for each unimproved lot for 2016 

 
Any charges that are not paid shall be certified to the County Fiscal Officer, as provided by law, 
for collection. 
 
The Clerk of Council be, and she is hereby, instructed to transmit a copy of this resolution to the 
County Fiscal Officer and one copy to the Department of Public Works/Sanitary Engineer. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TLD: 08/24/15 

Page 17 of 25



County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio 
 

Resolution No. R2015-0167 
 

Sponsored by:  County Executive 
Budish/Department of Public 
Works/Division of County 
Engineer 

 
 

A Resolution approving and confirming the 
2016 water, storm and sanitary sewer 
maintenance and/or sewerage treatment 
assessments for County Sewer District Nos. 
1, 1A, 2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 13, 14, 18, 20, 21, 22 and 
24, in accordance with Ohio Revised Code 
Section 6117.02; and declaring the necessity 
that this Resolution become immediately 
effective. 

 
WHEREAS, the County Engineer has prepared and presented to the County 

Council for the County of Cuyahoga, Ohio the 2016 water, storm and sanitary sewer 
maintenance and/or sewerage treatment assessments for County Sewer District Nos. 1, 
1A, 2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 13, 14, 18, 20, 21, 22 and 24; and  

 
WHEREAS, funds are necessary to pay for the operation and maintenance of water 

lines, sewerage systems, including storm sewers, sanitary sewers, wastewater treatment 
plants, and pumping stations for said districts for Fiscal 2016; and  

 
WHEREAS, the primary goal is to collect all operational expenditures from 

revenues collected from users of the water lines and sewerage systems; and 
 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Ohio Revised Code Section 6117.02, the 
County may levy an assessment to pay the cost and expense of the maintenance and 
operation of such improvements, including the disposal of sewage; and 

 
WHEREAS, it is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective in 

order that critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue and to provide 
for the usual, daily operation of a County entity. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF 
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO: 

 
 SECTION 1.  That the water, storm and sanitary sewer maintenance and/or 
sewerage treatment assessments for County Sewer District Nos. 1, 1A, 2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 13, 
14, 18, 20, 21, 22 and 24, as prepared and filed with the Council by the County 
Engineer be, and the same are, hereby approved and confirmed and said assessments 
are hereby ordered recorded in the original assessment records of the County of 
Cuyahoga, Ohio for the year 2016, to which reference is hereby made a part hereof, as 
fully and completely as though set forth at length and rewritten herein.    

Page 18 of 25



 
SECTION 2.  That there be, and hereby is, levied and assessed upon the several 

lots and parcels of land listed and described in said report the amount set forth to be 
assessed by the County of Cuyahoga, Ohio, through the Department of Public 
Works/County Engineer, upon each of said lots and parcels of land.   

 
SECTION 3.  That the said assessments so made, approved and confirmed, are 

hereby certified to the County Fiscal Officer for collection.  
 

SECTION 4.  That the installments of such assessments, when collected, shall be 
placed to the credit of the Department of Public Works/County Engineer’s fund to be 
used for the purposes set forth in the Resolution directing the Department to prepare 
such assessments.   

 
SECTION 5.  That the Clerk of Council be, and she is hereby, instructed to 

transmit a copy of this Resolution to the County Fiscal Officer and one copy to the 
Department of Public Works/County Engineer. 

 
SECTION 6.  It is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective to   

comply with the Ohio Revised Code, Section 6117.33, which provides that assessments 
for such rates must be certified on or before the second Monday in September, that 
being September 14, 2015. Provided that this Resolution receives the affirmative vote 
of at least eight members of Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately 
upon the earliest occurrence of any of the following: (1) its approval by the County 
Executive through signature, (2) the expiration of the time during which it may be 
disapproved by the County Executive under Section 3.10(6) of the Cuyahoga County 
Charter, or (3) its passage by at least eight members of Council after disapproval 
pursuant to Section 3.10(7) of the Cuyahoga County Charter. Otherwise, it shall take 
effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law. 
 

SECTION 7.  It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council 
relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the 
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that 
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with 
all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
 
On a motion by _____________, seconded by ____________, the foregoing Resolution 
was duly adopted. 
 
Yeas:  

 
Nays:  
  
 

Page 19 of 25



_________________________ __________ 
County Council President  Date 

 
 

_________________________ __________ 
County Executive   Date 

 
 

_________________________ __________ 
Clerk of Council    Date  

 
 
First Reading/Referred to Committee:  August 25, 2015 
Committee(s) Assigned:  Public Works, Procurement & Contracting 
 
Journal _______ 
________, 2015 

Page 20 of 25



County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio 
 

Resolution No. R2015-0168 
 

Sponsored by:  County Executive 
Budish/Department of Public 
Works/Division of County 
Engineer 

A Resolution making an award on 
RQ33011 to DiGioia-Suburban Excavating, 
LLC in the amount not-to-exceed 
$4,408,034.60 for sanitary, water and 
roadway improvements to Barton Road, 
Bronson Road and Cook Road in the City of 
North Olmsted and Olmsted Township; 
authorizing the County Executive to execute 
the contract and all other documents 
consistent with said award and this 
Resolution; and declaring the necessity that 
this Resolution become immediately 
effective. 

   
WHEREAS, the County Executive/Department of Public Works recommends an 

award on RQ33011 to DiGioia-Suburban Excavating, LLC in the amount not-to-
exceed $4,408,034.60 for sanitary, water and roadway improvements to Barton Road, 
Bronson Road and Cook Road in the City of North Olmsted and Olmsted Township; 
and  

 
WHEREAS, the purpose of this project is for construction improvements to 

sanitary, water and roadway located in the City of North Olmsted (Council District 1) 
and Olmsted Township (Council District 5); and   

 
WHEREAS, this project is funded by Sewer District Cash Balances (User Fees); 

and 
 
WHEREAS, it is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective in 

order that critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue and to provide 
for the usual, daily operation of a County entity.   

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF 
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO: 
 

SECTION 1.  That the Cuyahoga County Council hereby makes an award on 
RQ33011 to DiGioia-Suburban Excavating, LLC in the amount not-to-exceed 
$4,408,034.60 for sanitary, water and roadway improvements to Barton Road, 
Bronson Road and Cook Road in the City of North Olmsted and Olmsted Township. 

 

Page 21 of 25



SECTION 2.  That the County Executive is authorized to execute the contract 
and all other documents consistent with said award and this Resolution.  

 
SECTION 3.  It is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective 

for the usual daily operation of the County; the preservation of public peace, health, 
or safety in the County; and any additional reasons set forth in the preamble. Provided 
that this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of at least eight members of Council, 
it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon the earliest occurrence of any of 
the following: (1) its approval by the County Executive through signature, (2) the 
expiration of the time during which it may be disapproved by the County Executive 
under Section 3.10(6) of the Cuyahoga County Charter, or (3) its passage by at least 
eight members of Council after disapproval pursuant to Section 3.10(7) of the 
Cuyahoga County Charter. Otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and 
after the earliest period allowed by law. 

 
SECTION 4.  It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council 

relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the 
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that 
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance 
with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
On a motion by __________, seconded by _________, the foregoing Resolution was 
duly adopted. 
 
Yeas:  
 
Nays:  
 
 
     _________________________ __________ 
     County Council President  Date 
 
 
     _________________________ __________ 
     County Executive   Date 
           
 
     _________________________ __________ 
     Clerk of Council    Date  
 
 
First Reading/Referred to Committee:  August 25, 2015 
Committee(s) Assigned:  Public Works, Procurement & Contracting 
 
Journal ______________ 
_______________, 20__ 

Page 22 of 25



County Council of Cuyahoga County, Ohio 
 

Resolution No. R2015-0169 
 

Sponsored by:  County Executive 
Budish/Department of Public 
Works/Division of County 
Engineer 

A Resolution making an award on RQ34173 
to Schirmer Construction LLC in the amount 
not-to-exceed $923,730.50 for replacement 
of Columbus Road Bridge No. 01.09 over 
Bear Creek in the City of Bedford; 
authorizing the County Executive to execute 
the contract and all other documents 
consistent with said award and this 
Resolution; authorizing the County Engineer, 
on behalf of the County Executive, to make 
an application for allocation from County 
Motor Vehicle $7.50 License Tax Funds in 
the amount of $461,865.25 to fund said 
contract; and declaring the necessity that this 
Resolution become immediately effective. 

  
WHEREAS, the County Executive/Department of Public Works/Division of 

County Engineer has recommended making an award on RQ34173 to Schirmer 
Construction LLC in the amount not-to-exceed $923,730.50 for replacement of 
Columbus Road Bridge No. 01.09 over Bear Creek in the City of Bedford; and  

 
WHEREAS, the primary goals of this project are rehabilitation of Columbus Road 

Bridge 01.09 over Bear Creek in the City of Bedford (in Council District 9) including 
the installation of an aluminum structural plate arch, roadway reconstruction and 
resurfacing, curb and sidewalk reconstruction, drainage improvements and signing 
and payment markings; and 

 
WHEREAS, this project is funded as follows:  (a) 50% or $461,865.25 from Ohio 

Public Works Commission funds (Issue 1); and (b) 50% $461,865.25 from the 
Cuyahoga County Motor Vehicle $7.50 License Tax Funds; and 

 
WHEREAS, construction is scheduled to begin August 1, 2015 and scheduled to 

be substantially completed by May 31, 2016; and 
 
WHEREAS, it is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective in 

order that critical services provided by Cuyahoga County can continue and to provide 
for the usual, daily operation of a County entity.   

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF 
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO: 

Page 23 of 25



 
SECTION 1.  That the Cuyahoga County Council hereby makes an award on 

RQ34173 to Schirmer Construction LLC in the amount not-to-exceed $923,730.50 
for replacement of Columbus Road Bridge No. 01.09 over Bear Creek in the City of 
Bedford. 

 
SECTION 2.  That the County Executive is authorized to execute the contract 

and all other documents consistent with said award and this Resolution.  
 
SECTION 3. That the County Council hereby authorizes the County Engineer, 

on behalf of the County Executive, to make application for allocation from County 
Motor Vehicle $7.50 License Tax Funds for said amount to fund said contract. 

 
SECTION 4.  It is necessary that this Resolution become immediately effective 

for the usual daily operation of the County; the preservation of public peace, health, 
or safety in the County; and any additional reasons set forth in the preamble. Provided 
that this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of at least eight members of Council, 
it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon the earliest occurrence of any of 
the following: (1) its approval by the County Executive through signature, (2) the 
expiration of the time during which it may be disapproved by the County Executive 
under Section 3.10(6) of the Cuyahoga County Charter, or (3) its passage by at least 
eight members of Council after disapproval pursuant to Section 3.10(7) of the 
Cuyahoga County Charter. Otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and 
after the earliest period allowed by law. 

 
SECTION 5.  It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council 

relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the 
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that 
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance 
with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
 
On a motion by __________, seconded by _________, the foregoing Resolution was 
duly adopted. 
 
Yeas:  
 
Nays:  
 
 
     _________________________ __________ 
     County Council President  Date 
 
 
     _________________________ __________ 
     County Executive   Date 

Page 24 of 25



           
 
     _________________________ __________ 
     Clerk of Council    Date  
 
 
 
First Reading/Referred to Committee:  August 25, 2015 
Committee(s) Assigned:  Public Works, Procurement & Contracting 
 
Journal ______________ 
_______________, 20__ 

 

Page 25 of 25


	20150902-PWPC-Agenda
	20150819-PWPC-Minutes
	R2015-0165B Authorize contract with HH Golden Gate for lease of office space in Golden Gate Shopping Center for Auto Title Division
	R2015-0166B Fixing 2016 water storm and sanitary sewer maintenance and sewerage treatment rates for County Sewer Districts
	R2015-0166 Backup for Sewer Area Rates for 2016_Revised_08-24-15
	R2015-0167B Approving and confirming 2016 water, storm and sanitary sewer maintenance and sewerage treatment assessments for County Sewer Districts
	R2015-0168B Award on 33011 to DiGioia-Suburban Excavating for improvements to Barton Bronson and Cook Roads in N Olmsted and Olmsted Twp
	R2015-0169B Award on 34173 to Schirmer Construction for replacement of Columbus Road Bridge 01-09 over Bear Creek in Bedford



